economically fluctuates from quarter to quarter, depending upon market conditions. We monitor hedge positions
frequently and rebalance them as needed. It is unlikely that the volume of hedge positions would remain constant over
large fluctuations in interest rates. MSR hedge contracts appear under the category "Interest Sensitive Financial
Derivatives" in the tables below.

   Also note a categorization change that first appeared last quarter whereby all non-interest bearing escrow deposits
related to our first mortgage business are now being classified under the category "Deposits" in the Economic Value
table below. Previously, some of these deposits were excluded from the table since they are non-interest bearing.
While escrow deposits remain non-interest bearing, we believe the reclassification to be more consistent with our
overall approach. The interest sensitivity of these deposits has been, and will continue to be, reported under the
category "Mortgage Servicing Rights." For the September 30, 2002 Economic Value table, approximately $470.9
million of such escrow deposits, which would have been excluded from the table prior to last quarter, are included
under the category "Deposits." The change has no impact on the GAAP-Based Value table below.

Economic Value Change Method

Present Value at September 30, 2002,

Change in Interest Rates of:
-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

(In thousands)
Interest Sensitive Assets

Loans and other assets
$3,328,109 $3,289,498 $3,245,994 $3,203,940 $3,162,298

Loans held for sale 778,040 776,385 774,218 772,019 769,793
Mortgage servicing rights 99,339 114,453 156,451 250,319 329,780
Residual interests 142,659 154,950 168,119 182,164 195,895
Interest sensitive financial derivatives 136,616 81,448 26,857 (27,365) (82,058)
  Total interest sensitive assets 4,484,763 4,416,734 4,371,639 4,381,077 4,375,708
Interest SensitiveLiabilities

Deposits
(2,569,406) (2,560,541) (2,548,610) (2,536,991) (2,525,681)

Short-term borrowings (670,722) (670,478) (669,987) (669,504) (669,019)
Long-term debt (686,278) (678,952) (670,341) (649,454) (635,980)

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

50

Total interest sensitive liabilities (3,926,406) (3,909,971) (3,888,938) (3,855,949) (3,830,680)
Net market value as of September 30,
  2002 $558,357 $506,763 $482,701 $525,128 $545,028
Change from current $75,656 $24,062 $ -- $42,427 $62,327
Net market value as of December 31,
  2001 $363,161 $371,850 $431,775 $490,274 $528,499
Potential change $(68,614) $(59,925) $ -- $58,499 $96,724
GAAP-Based Value Change Method

Present Value at September 30, 2002,

Change in Interest Rates of:
-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

Interest Sensitive Assets (In thousands)
Loans and other assets(1) $ -- $ -- $ -- $ -- $ --
Loans held for sale 773,117 773,117 773,117 770,918 768,692
Mortgage servicing rights 100,152 115,266 157,052 240,124 294,553
Residual interests 142,659 154,950 168,119 182,164 195,895
Interest sensitive financial
derivatives

136,616 81,448 26,857 (27,365) (82,058)

Total interest sensitive Assets 1,152,544 1,124,781 1,125,145 1,165,841 1,177,080
Interest Sensitive Liabilities

Deposits(1)
-- -- -- -- --

Short-term borrowings(1) -- -- -- -- --
Long-term debt(1) -- -- -- -- --
Total interest sensitive liabilities(1) -- -- -- -- --
Net market value as of September
30,
  2002

$1,152,544 $1,124,781 $1,125,145 $1,165,841 $1,177,080

Change from current $27,399 $(364) $ -- $40,696 $51,935
Net market value as of December 31,
  2001 $1,085,076 $1,101,062 $1,145,978 $1,149,916 $1,160,674
Potential change $(60,902) $(44,916) $ -- $3,938 $14,696
__________
(1) Value does not change in GAAP presentation.

   Operational risk

. Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events. Irwin
Financial, like other financial services organizations, is exposed to a variety of operational risks. These risks include regulatory, reputational and
legal risks as well as the potential for processing errors, internal or external fraud, failure of computer systems, and external events that are
beyond the control of the corporation, such as natural disasters.

   The Board of Directors of Irwin Financial Corporation has ultimate accountability for the level of operational risk assumed by the